

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

## 1967

#### Chapter 434

#### AN ACT to Clarify Authority of Complaint Justices and District Court Judges.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 4, § 161, amended. The first paragraph of section 161 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Complaint justices shall be appointed and commissioned by the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, to act within the county of residence of the complaint justice or to act within an adjoining county if in said adjoining county there is either no complaint justice or if all complaint justices therein are absent, and shall hold their office for 4 years from the date of their commissions and shall receive such salary as shall be determined by the Chief Judge and paid as an expense of the District Court.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 4, § 171, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 171 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 4 of chapter 356 and amended by section 4 of chapter 425, both of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

He may, and on complaint shall, cause to be arrested persons found within his county or in an adjoining county under the conditions specified in the first paragraph of section 161 charged with offenses; and those having committed offenses therein or in an adjoining county who have escaped therefrom or from an adjoining county; and all persons charged with felonies, offenses and misdemeanors, and all affrayers, rioters, breakers of the peace and violators of the law, and may require such offenders to find sureties for keeping the peace.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 435

AN ACT Relating to Hours of County Offices of Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 30, § 58, additional.** Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 58, to read as follows:

§ 58. County offices of Androscoggin County

All county offices of Androscoggin County shall remain open, except on any holiday enumerated in Title 4, section 1051, from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. during each working day. This section shall not apply to the office of sheriff, judge of probate and county attorney.